

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 21-7078

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:20-cv-03589
The Honorable James E. Boasberg

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND THE
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan D. Urick
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Noel J. Francisco
Craig A. Waldman
James M. Burnham
Brinton Lucas
Charles E.T. Roberts*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202-879-5429
jburnham@jonesday.com

**Admitted in Pennsylvania
Not admitted in D.C. (directly
supervised by James M. Burnham,
a licensed D.C. Bar member)*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

(continued from front cover)

Stephanie A. Joyce
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Computer & Communications
Industry Association*

Liz Dougherty
Business Roundtable
1000 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Business Roundtable*

David C. Kiernan
Craig E. Stewart
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | iii |
| RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. The Doctrine Of Laches Forecloses The States’ Claims | 4 |
| A. Laches Applies To State Actions Seeking Injunctive Relief Under Section 16 Of The Clayton Act..... | 4 |
| B. The District Court Properly Applied Laches Here..... | 18 |
| II. Refusal-To-Deal Claims Cannot Survive The Pleading Stage Where There Is No Prior Course of Profitable Dealing Between The Parties, Nor Where There Are Pro-Competitive Justifications | 22 |
| A. A Business’s Unilateral Refusal To Deal May Support Antitrust Liability Only In Exceedingly Narrow Circumstances..... | 22 |
| B. Dismissing Refusal-To-Deal Claims Wherever The Complaint Fails To Satisfy This Framework Provides Vital Certainty..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) | 10 |
| <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | 14 |
| <i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984) | 32 |
| <i>Chapman v. Tristar Prods., Inc.</i> , 940 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) | 17 |
| <i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) | 19 |
| <i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 192 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... | 9 |
| <i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Minnesota v. N. Sec. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904)..... | 6 |
| <i>Morris Commc'ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)..... | 13, 30 |
| <i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 26, 27, 30 |
| <i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 27 |
| <i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) | 23, 25, 29, 30 |
| <i>People ex rel. Vacco v. Mid Hudson Med. Grp., P.C.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 7 |
| <i>Russell v. Todd</i> , 309 U.S. 280 (1940) | 19 |
| <i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 27 |
| <i>Schor v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>St. Luke's Hosp. v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 479 (6th Cir. 2021) | 27 |
| <i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 375 P.3d 636 (Wash. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)..... | 22, 26 |
| <i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) | 4, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 4 | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15b..... | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 22 | 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 26 | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1264..... | 16 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532..... | 16 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1540..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407..... | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 626..... | 16 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12117..... | 16 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978 & Suppl. 2021) | 14, 15, 18, 21, 23, 26 |
| Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 841 (1990) | 24 |
| Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Monopolization, Mergers, and Markets: A Century Past and the Future</i> , 75 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 959 (1987)..... | 10 |
| 51 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S14519 (daily ed. Sept. 1, 1914) | 7 |
| Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1984) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |
| Letter from Nat'l Ass'n of Att'ys Gen. to Sen. Klobuchar <i>et al.</i> (June 18, 2021) | 8 |
| A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Exclusive Dealing Agreements and Other Exclusionary Conduct—Are There Unifying Principles?</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 375 (2006) | 30 |
